

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LEANDRA ENGLISH,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP; JOHN M. MULVANEY,)

Defendants.)

C.A. No. 17-2534 (TJK)

BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT5

 I. Congress’s Specific Direction In The Consumer Financial Protection Act That The Deputy Director Succeed To The Acting Director Is An Essential Component Of The Act’s Comprehensive Scheme Creating An Independent Agency Structure5

 II. The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance Is Inapplicable And In Any Event Cannot Defeat Congress’s Intent—As Evidenced Through The Plain Language Of The Consumer Financial Protection Act—That The Deputy Director Succeed To The Acting Director.....9

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) | 9 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 9 |
| <i>Howard v. Pritzker</i> , 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 8 |
| <i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) | 7 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) | 7 |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) | 8 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... | 11 |

Constitution and Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 | 10 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 3345 | 6 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 3346..... | 6 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5491 | 3, 4, 5, 7, 10 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497 | 3, 4, 7 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5512..... | 4, 7 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5513 | 5 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5515 | 4, 7 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5552..... | 1 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5564..... | 4, 7 |

Other Authorities

Press Release, Office of the Attorney General for D.C. (July 18, 2015)2

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)2, 3
